

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC08-541

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 4D04-3811

LIGGETT GROUP INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

SCOTT DAVIS, ETC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Alvin B. Davis, P.A.
Fla. Bar No. 218073
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33131-2398.
305-577-2835

Counsel for Petitioner, Liggett Group Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. A DESIGN DEFECT CLAIM REQUIRES PROOF THAT A FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVE SAFER DESIGN EXISTED.....	3
A. Florida Law Requires A Showing That The Product Was In A “Defective Condition” And “Unreasonably Dangerous”.....	3
B. The Alternative Safer Design Requirement Furthers Public Policy.....	10
C. Proof Of An Alternative Safer Design Is Independently Required In Cigarette Cases By The Doctrine Of Conflict Preemption.....	10
II. DAVIS FAILED TO PROVE A FEASIBLE SAFER ALTERNATIVE DESIGN THAT WOULD HAVE PREVENTED HER HARM	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008).....	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1487 (D.N.J. 1988).....	14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Industrial Association</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-7064, 1992 WL 98482 (E.D. Pa. April 23, 1992).....	12
<i>Estate of White ex rel. White v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D. Md. 2000).....	14
<i>Fenner v. General Motors</i> , 657 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motors Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (W.D. Wisc. 2000)	13
<i>Kirstein v. W.M. Barr & Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 753 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	12
<i>Labelle ex rel. Labelle v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.S.C. 2001)	13
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	12

<i>Tran v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
---	---

STATE CASES

<i>Auburn Machine Works Co. v. Jones</i> , 366 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1979)	5, 7
<i>Barati v. Aero Industrial</i> , 579 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	4
<i>Carter v. Brown & William Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	4
<i>Coulson v. DeAngelo</i> , 493 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	7
<i>Falco v. Copeland</i> , 919 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	9
<i>Ferlanti v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 929 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	8
<i>Force v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 879 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	9
<i>Laschke v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d at 467	6, 12
<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	8
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Arnitz</i> , 933 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	8
<i>Radiation Technology, Inc. v. Ware Construction Co.</i> , 445 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1983)	7

<i>St. Cyr. v. Flying J. Inc.</i> , No. 3:06CV13 J33TEM, 2006 WL 2175662 (M.D. Fla. July 31, 2006)	6
<i>Sta-Rite Industrial v. Levey</i> , 909 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	9
<i>Trespalacious v. Valor Corp.</i> , 486 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	7
<i>Tune v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Voss v. Black & Decker Manufacturing Co.</i> , 463 N.Y.S.2d 398, 402-03 (N.Y. 1983)	6
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	1, 3, 4
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 807, (Cal. App. 1 st Dist. 2004).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 M. Stuart Madden, <i>Products Liability</i> , § 8.3 (2d ed. 1988 & 1995 Supp.)	9
26 U. Mem. L. Rev. 493 (Winter 1996)	9
Florida Standard Jury Instructions In Civil Cases PL 5	4
Frank J. Vandall, “The Restatement of (Third) of Torts Products Liability Section 2(B): The Reasonable Alternative Design Requirement”, 61 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 1407 (Summer 1994)	9, 14
J. Henderson and A. Twerski, “Achieving Consensus On Defective Product Design”, 83 <i>Cornell L.R.</i> 867, (May 1998)	9
John W. Wade, “On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products”, 44 <i>Miss. L.J.</i> 825 (1973)	5
John W. Wade, “Strict Tort Liability of Manufacturers”, 19 <i>S.W. L.J.</i> 5 (1965).....	3

Restatement (Second) Torts § 402A (1965)1, 3, 5, 6

Proceedings of the 38th Annual Meeting of the American Law Institute, at 87-88
(1961)5

John F. Vargo, “The Emperor’s New Clothes, The American Law Institute Adorns
A ‘New Cloth’ For Section 402A Products Liability Design Defects-A Survey Of
the States Reveals a Different Weave,”9
